PARTS
MANUAL

MODEL: C9V

SERIAL NO: 296-70101 to 296-76325

BAND SAWING MACHINE



MACHINE SPECIFICATIONS

MODEL SERIAL NO.

VOLTAGE CYCLE PHASE

For your information and future reference, insert pertinent data concerning your ma-
chine in the spaces provided above. This information is stamped on the data plate
attached to the machine frame.

Always specify model and serial numbers on all parts orders and correspondence
concerning your machine. This will help avoid unnecessary delays and inconvenience
during processing.

The specifications contained herein were in effect at the time this manual was ap-
proved for printing. The DoALL Company, whose policy is one of continuous product
improvement, reserves the right, however, to change specifications or design at any
time without notice and without incurring obligations.

How to read your serial number:

Example: 500-001234

XXX - XXXX

A T A
Machine Prefix Machine Number
Number ;‘:‘I: (3 or more digits)

YOUR SERVICE REPRESENTATIVE:



INDEX

TO _296-76325

FICHENQ __E-7 CLASS_Power Saw  MODEL __C-9V SERIAL NO. _296-70101
FRAME NO.
PAGE NO. | DESCRIPTION | FIRST SERIAL LAST SERIAL DWG. | P.LIST FICHE NO.
PS-1-38 | Final Ass'y. | ALL A-3 A-4
PS-4-83 | Band Brush, Powered | ALL A-5 A-6
PS-4-59 | Band Tension, Handwheel | ALL A-7 A-8
PS-9-32 | Band Tension, w/Hyd. Cyl. (Attach.) | ALL A-9 A-10
PS-4-60 | Bandwheel, Drive | ALL A-11 A-12
PS-4-59 | Bandwheel, Idler | ALL A-7 A-8
PS-8-12 | Contro! Panel, Electrical | ALL A-13 A-14
PS-9-28 | Conveyor Ass'y., 5 & 10 Ft. (Attach.) | ALL B-1 B-2
PS-9-27 | Conveyor Ass'y., 16" Motorized (Attach.) | ALL B-3 B-4
PS-6-11 | Coolant Ass'y. | ALL B-5 B-6
PS-6-7 | Coolant Pump | ALL B-7 B-8
P$-4-60 | Drive Ass'y, Sheet 1 of 2 | ALL A-11 A-12
PS-4-54 T Drive Ass'y. Sheet 20f 2 [ ALL B-9 B-10
PS-8-10 | Electrical Ass'y, | ALL B-11 B-12
PS-7-91 | Head Lift Cylinder | ALL B-13 B-14
PS~7-44 Hydraulic Ass'y. 1 ALL C-1 C-2
PS-7-44 Hydraulic Pump ALL C-1 C-2
PS-7-46 | Hydraulic Valve Sub-Ass'y. | ALL C-3 C-4
~ps-8-103 [ Ltame | ALL C-5 C-6
PS-5-18 | Saw Guide & Ams | ALL c-7 C-8
_PS-7-80 | Speed Change Cylinder, Drive | ALL C-9 C-10
PS-3-62 | Stock Tray 36", w/Work Stop {Attach.) ~ | ALL C-1 C-12
PS-9-123 | Variable Vise Pressure (Attach.) | ALL C-13 C-14
PS-4-35 | Variable Pulley, Drive | ALL D-1 D-2
PS-3-83 | Vise and Base Ass'y. ALL D-3 D-4
PS-3-83 Vise Clamp Handwheel ALL D-3 D-4
PS-9-106 | Vise Base w/Hyd. Vise (Attach.) | ALL D-5 D-6
PS=7-91 [ Vise Clamp Cylinders T ALL B-13 B-14
PS=9-105 | Vise Base w/Swivel Jaws (Attach.) | ALL D-7 D-8
PS-9-107 | Vise Base w/Swivel Jaw & Hyd. Vise (Attach.)| ALL D-9 D-10
PS-7-91 T Vise Clamp Cylinder w/Swivel Jaws | ALL B-13 B-T4
PS-6-11 | Wash Down Hose (Attach.) | ALL B-5 B-6
PS-9-56 | Work Height Selector (Attach.) | ALL D-11 D-12
PS-3-62 Work Stop (Attach.) ALL C-11 C-12




|

\Psre==y

PElpedaditasts 89

FINAL ASSEMBLY

79

% NOTE:SEE COOLANT DETAIL

PRINTED IN USA



INDEX
NO. PART NO. |
Ref. 501065
Ref. 501256
1 3818
2 1912
3 20921
4 34-01104
5 4229
[} 4227
7 101548
8 118019
9 5-02101
10 Comm.
1 4231
12 400657
13 + 45768
14 Comm.
15 Comm.
16 59024
17 16560
18 400950
19 Comm.
20 Comm.
21 400654
49864
22 500255
23 102917
24 354455
25 17-13515
26 401918
402037
27 500165
402036
28 13886
29 47954
Ref. 501576
30 33302
31 108921
32 56787
‘33 37227
34 117497
35 Comm.
36 48148
37 108708
38 108707
39 46731
40 117445
4 35445
42 Comm.
43 Comm.
44 Comm.
45 Comm.
46 32035
47 31859
48 1512
49 59218
50 17247
51 103316
52 17-13521
53 108948
54 101732
55 1019
5 Comm.
57 402363
402364
58 37226
59 56756
60 117347
6] Comm.
62 Comm.,
63 116064
64 500162
500257
65 500921
59025
66 501058
67 36891
68 501063
48028

* . Front Panel Weld't L.

CODE NO.

FINAL ASSEMBLY
DESCRIPTION

Final Ass'y C-9V
Final Ass'y C-9AV

Reducer Coupling....vvvenineninnnns cesacea
. Plpo Nipple......
. Coolant Strainer (See Coolant D.fa(l).
Door Handle....cvvuvvennnn. vesees
. Roll Pln........ .
Roll Pin.

Screw, Soc. Set 1/4-20NC x 1/4".....
. Roll Pine.vuinninss

. Box Weld't. sees ..... n.'.
. Washer, Lock ”B Std. ................ eeee .
- Screw, Rd. Hd. Mach. #8=32NC x 5/16"........

. Stock Tray Ass'y (See Detail) (Used only on C=9AV)..
. Hose Clamp.........u.
. Coolant Tank Ass'y (See Dotull) ...................... .
. Screw, Rd. Hd, Mach. f10-24NC x 3/8"
Washer, Lock #10 Std.....vvvvvnnnnn..
Front Panel R.H. (Used on C-9AV).....
Front Panel (Used on C-9V).....
Base Weld't......oovvieniiaenenes tesisetstensasenn
Pipe Nipplo..
Reducer Bushing.....ovvvvenininnnnas
B - [T
Elec. Ass'y (Used on C-9AV) (See Detail)......oovuverieneennnns
. Elec. Ass'y (Used on C-9V)(See Detall) (.. ..ovvvvrvnnenenenvnes
Elec. Diagram (Used on C=9AV) ... 0vuviuve vrnenavinnnns
Elac. Diaaram (Usad on CaOV). ... .\ i0iuieirine e veninnonsnsnns
Oil Gauge Ass'y (See Hyd. Dntall) Cererseseenenientenensanses
ChlpDruworW-Id1...............A...,.....,....H..........
Chip Screen Ass'y..... N

. Screen..........

Bumper......oviniiainns
. Chip Brush Ass'y (See Detail) .
R. H. Door Weld't....0ooveennnniiennas .

Ceracericretatanes

sreserirsiscaan

Cotter Pin 1/8 x 1"...
Guard...ovevieninen
. Pin...
Plate.. .
Head Cylinder Sub-Ass y (Soe Do’rull)
Chip Deflector,........ Ceeseereees
Dowel Pin.....us..
. Screw, Soc. Set 5/8-IINC x I 1/4" Oval Pr .......
. Washer 1/25AE..0vuuvinvrunernnnss e rasiaeeas

. Screw, Hex, Hd. Cap 1/2-13NC X2 e i e ..
. Washer, Lock 1/2 Stdu...vvnvvrennen. .
. Name Plate..

. Needle Valve.. B N .
W MO aRiING it aa Ceeiraeens

. Saw Guide Am Ass" y (See Detail)e vovsvrineivineeeenaesennsn
. Clamp.oivinnnn, beeus

. Barbed Insert.....o.vnviviininiiriniieneineneenceeanans .

« 1/A NPT Strt. EIBOW oo evinsrnniresneeesoeeinnssannenns

. Door Stop.....
. Spacer.......... .
. Weshereo..ovieniiiinnisn
Screw, Truss Hd. Mach. #10 24NC X 3/4
Job Selector (Used on C-9AV),............

. Job Selector (Used on C=9V) iovuivivininrvrnrnnenenseneneans
. L.H. Door Weld'teeuoiseriinennnans conunaen

Head Weld't....ooovneiiiininninin.. Cveteeeriesanstiennoans
. Bracket...............0ill Cereniane
. Nut, Hex. Jam l/4-20NC .

. Screw Hex. Hd. Cap I/4-20NC x1.
. Bumper...... ... il
. Hydraulic Ass'y (See Dotml) (Used on C 9AV) ..... ..
. Hydraulic Ass'y (See Detail) (Used on C-9V),

. Vies Bara Asly (Saz Datzih (C.007

. Vise Base Ass' y (Sea Defalh (C-9AV)

. Bandwheel and Band Tenslon Ass'v(Sas Datail) ......

. Cylinder Support......ovvervunnnn

. Drive Assembly (See Detail) .........vuun. .
. Lamp Assembly (Not Shown) (See Detail) v....oovvvuennnnenn.

IERERETRE

PsS-1-38

UNITS PER

ASS'Y

e e B — = W G N = 03 O €D G0 e s e
&8 N

Pttt et Bt Nttt bt ot ot e

N W

- D) v ot ot () Ka) ot b b ot ot ok et ot bt Ot b s s =t RD AD S

o



REVISIONS

1-4-68
SW.5-11-70
SW_1-21-72
SCLIl-29-73
SW 3-21.77
MC._ 102280

o)

c
GlofelclcN

MODEL FIRST MACH. LAST MACH.
Cc-8 .223-64l0I 223-68470
C-8A 224-6410| 224-66170
C-9A 261-68101 261 -72149
C-9  260-68101  260-71306
C-9V - 296-70I01  296-76325
C-9Av 297-70101  297-76194
C-1212M 371-7710! 371-80179
C-12I2A 372-7710 372- 80192

BAND BRUSH ASSEMBLY
(POWERED)

PS-4-83

PRINTED IN US.A.



CODE NO. PS-4-83

CHIP BRUSH ASSEMBLY

INDEX UNITS PER

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ASS'Y

Ref. - 56787 Chip Brush Assembly

1 Comm. . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 1/4-20NC x 1/2...evvennnnn... 1

2 Comm. . Washer, Lock 1/4 Std...vvveeennnnees vinrnneronnnns 2

3 47969 . Chip Brush Bracket Weldment «......ocvvvviiiinnnnan 1

4 33313 . Chip Brush Hood. s 4t vevveennenernoennenasneeneannns 1

5 Comm. o Nut, Hex. 1/4=20NC. ..ot iviiiirnrerine voreennnns 1

6 10983 e Wire Brusheiviiiieeriinniieoesrrneneeerennancenans 1

7 12898 e AdOptor.. . vttt ittt ittt 2

8 11115 . Oil Hole Cover v vvvereiviieernreernnreeennneennns 2

9 Comm. . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cop 1/4-20NC S 2

10 11-02401 . Thumb Screw...iiviieiniiiiererennonesseseannanens 2

11 33333 . Right Flexible Shaft Assembly ....................... 1

12 100428 B T . 1

13 100426 e« Hubevivivriiniannnns S e eeeeitierereesntestaanns . 1

14 102531 . FrictionWheel «..iviviiiiiiineennnnennnns ceeesnes 1

15 33324 . Bracket Weldment (C-9& C-9A) ...cvivvriineernnnnn Use
39757 . Bracket Weldment (C-9V & C-9AV) v..vvvvinvennnn.. One

16 108790 e SPACEI .t iiiiitiiiiii ettt e 1



R R

A\

%, ':/

//?/’//” ST

o T T S T S T TS USRS TS
. 4

el -
NEW DRG.

SW.5-15-72
REVISIONS

\

MODEL FIRST MACH LAST MACH.
C-9V  296-70101 296-76325
C-9AV 297-70101 297-76194

BAND TENSION ASSEMBLY

PS-4-59 PRINTED IN USA.
A7 '



CODE NO. PS-4-59

BANDWHEEL AND BAND TENSION ASSEMBLY

INDEX UNITS PER

NO. . PART NO. DESCRIPTION ASS'Y

Ref. 501058 Bandwheel and Band Tension Assembly

1 108200 . RetainingRing.........oiiiiiiiinn... 2

2 108199 cWasher. oo it i 2

3 121121 . Ball Bearing.....oovviurniiiiinnnn.... 4

4 55795 . Band Wheel (Idler) ..........ovvvvnnnn... 1

5 109197 . Flange Bearing.....c.oovvvveviiiinnn.... 1

6 10384 e Shime i i i e e e A.R.

7 10385 o Shime i i e e i ae A.R.

8 33273 cShaft w e e 1

9 Comm. . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 5/16-18NC x 1/2... 8

10 Comm. . Washer, Lock 5/16.5td..ovvvvvvennnn.. .. 10

11 109196 . Flange Bearing.....oovvevvviiniinnno.... 1

12 100673 . Dowel Pin.ovuvineneiiiiiiiniinnnn... 6

13 56751 . Tail Wheel Yoke Weld't....ovvivevennnn.. 1

14 31580 . Tail Wheel Screw.....ccovvviinnnnnnnnn.. - 1

15 108748 o Tube. e e 1

16 108750 Y T T 1

17 Comm. . Screw, Soc. Set #10-24NC x 3/4.......... 1

18 Comm. . Nut, Hex. #10-24NC.................... ‘ 1

19 31465 . Handwheel..........cc.ciiiiiiii..... 1

20 4265 o Roll Pin. e i 1

21 108749 < Bearing.. oot e 1

22 109536 c Washer. oo iinniiiiiii it 1

23 119573 . StopCollar..vvivennniiiiiiinnn... 1

24 122652-122655 o Shime e e A.R.
101450 . Handle (Used only on C=9AV) (Not Shown). . 1



SWS-11- 72
L. 12-3-73

O 8-16-67
SW.I-21-70

I

StE oeTalL B

‘MQ_EL __B.SI_N_AAQ_ LAST MACH_
22364101 223-68470

C-BA 224-64101 224-66170
9 260-68I0I 260-71306

C-9A 261-68i0! 261-72149
. C-8V 296-70101 - 296-76325

' C-QAV 297-7010! 297-76194

\) ‘ — pETAIL B’

BAND TENSION ATTACHMENT '
- W/HYDRAUUC CYLINDER

PS-9-32 PRINTED IN US.A.

A=11



INDEX
NO.

o
g

NV ONOCO B WN—D

PART NO.

43964
48487
101718
4261
35-8615
Comm.
Comm.
101724
101759
101760
13174
9563
109390
108440
108441
108442
108443
108444
9520
108992
108448
Comm.
stk #210
Comm.
18281
9273
Comm.
108447
9520
109875
103126
18851
108919
109876
Comm.

31633

CODE NO. PS-9-32

HYDRAULIC BAND TENSION ATTACHMENT
UNITS PER
DESCRIPTION ASS'Y

Hydraulic Band Tension Attachment

. Band Tension Cylinder Assembly........ccvuvuennn...
. PistonRod.....oioviinniinnvnnnnnns eereieseanne
Rl Pine. e e e
. Bearing. . ie i i e it i e e
. Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 1/4-20NC x4 ..............
. Washer, Lock 1/4 Std..vivrieennenennneennnnenns
. RearCylinder Head........c.ovivuiiinininnnns,
B -

. Back=Up Washer ....coovvviiiiiiiiiiiiinnin...
. Cylinder....... Creserteneseenenntantnaan
. Gasket....... teereenane Geerereraneniaanns
. Front Cylinder Heod ....... Cesevescensranaaras

. Bearing Cap...ovvvvvnvininnnes Ciesecevetarrrans
. Tube .....

B T L T
. Washer, Flat 5/8 Std vvvvuinnninnrnronnennnnnnnns
Nylon Tube 1/4 O.D. vvueiininninineenneinnennn..
. Screw, Rd. Hd. Mach. #8-32NC x3/8 .......ccuu....
. Cable Hanger Clamp......ovviviniieninnneennninnn.
. Male Connecter. .o veunniineeoneeenenonneennnnns
. Screw, Rd. Hd. Mach. #10-24NC x3/8 .............
e Platee. ettt i e e et e, .o
. 45° Male Elbow ........... e e
. Fab Chevron Packing Ring . ...vovviviininnninnnn.
. Adopter Ring..oovviivienin iiiinnnnninnnnnnnnas

. Sprmg .........................................

. Homo Chevron PackingRing...covveviviivinnnn...
. Screw, Soc. Hd. Mach. #10-24NC x 1/2....... veen
Handwheel ... ..viiniiii ittt i,



SCL. 11-30-73

BANDWHEEL -
DRIVE

AMTIR L LA BRI RLR LA RLR RN RRAAN

vl

. — L

777772

Ty

r
o

‘
’
,
/
’
‘
’
’
’
’

’

Ve ;

‘

] ¢
3 H

LB ’

2 ’

’

'

.

Fodged

35

297-76194
PRINTED IN USA.

296- 76325

MODEL FIRST MACH LAST MACH.

C-9v  296-70101
C-9av 297-70101

PS- 4 -60

DRIVE ASSEMBLY
SHEET | OF 2

CD@Q BODE®®



INDEX
NO.

o
)
-

NV ONOO D> WN —

CODE NO.

DRIVE ASSEMBLY
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
501063 Drive Assembly
Comm. . Washer, Lock 3/8 Std. ... .vviiiieennnnnnnn..
Comm. . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 3/8-16NC x 3/4 .......
105424 . Flange Bearing.......ooviviriiiiniennnennnn
36910 . Bracket.....ot it i i i et
198010 . Screw, Flat Hd. Mach. 1/4-20NC x 1........
199260 . Washer, 1/4 SAE. . .oviiiieiiiiinnnn..
36911 B L P
100720 B 1
199122 . Nut, Hex. 5/16=18NC.....ccvvieivrnnennnn.
198027 .. Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 5/16-18NC x 3/4.......
199262 . Washer, 5/16 Std. . vvviinieinniirnnnennn.
35-7466 . Dowel Pin..vivin ciiiniiiiiieeinnnnnennnnas
Comm. . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 1/2-13NC x 11/8......
109371 . Spacer........ et evesreesseessiesren caans
108083 T, Pinion Gear Lt iii ittt e e
10312 e Ky e e e
33274 BT A
1568 . RetainingRing ceocvviviiiiiiiiiiiinnininn,
55794 . Band YWheel (Driver) ....ooiveeienineisnennn.
115173 . Screw Nyloc Set 3/8-16NC x 1...............
105482 . Mounting Block.......oooiiiiiiiiiiiila,
33276 cShaft. . e e
Comm. . . Screw, Soc. Hd. Cap 3/8-16NC x 1 3/4......
33275 B Y - AU
33053 BT T oY o e
Comm. . Washer, Lock 1/2 5td oo vvriiiniinnnnnnn.
119852 . PillowBlocke. i viieeenieiiiniiiennnnenns
Comm. . Screw, Soc. Set #10-24NC x 3/8 . ..........
Comm. . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 1/2-13NC x 1 3/4.....
35-5828 . Washer. . ve oo iiiiiiiiiiii e i it iieeenaanns
101005 . Shimee.voaona... e
108160 C SPACEr i i i i et et
104700 . Ball Bearing.uee.vovvviiniiiinineennnnnnnns
5-11509 . Dowel Pine.eeiereiieieiiieieeenteennes os
119889 CoSpaCer. e e
Comm. . Screw, Soc. Set 1/4-20NC x 1/2 ...........
108709 - cPulley.ovuii
33272 cddler Shaft cvve v eniin i it i e i eeas
121624 B 1Y e
12141 Ky i e e e
Comm. . Nut, Hex. 3/8=T6NC .....vvt viiiieannnns
Comm. . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 3/8-16NC x 1........

*Note: Starred items used only on (C-%9V) A-=12

' PS-4-60

UNITS PER
ASS'Y

AR —~P =N NNNOPAEE—=NON—=O=NN—=—==N—=B>ANNON—=—=BEN—~N®




NEW DRG.
SW. 5-26-72

, /® A REVISIONS
SCL. i2-3-73

——
CONTROL |
3@ 060

’ o‘
.

[+] (o]
N

a X C}*\

K [¢] Q

(5 PUSHBUTTON -
® MODEL FIRST MACH. LAST MACH.

C-9V  296-70101 296-76325

N

PS-8-12 ’ PRINTED IN- U.S.A.



CODE NO. _ PS-8-12

PUSHBUTTON AND CONTROL PANELS

INDEX , UNITS PER

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION - ASS'Y

Ref. 129956 Contral Panel Assembly

1 104720-K . Fuse. i

*2 : 403985 Panel..o o 1

3 48501 . Transformer Ass'y 210/420V 400VA ....... Use
43805 . Transformer Ass'y 240/480V 400VA .......
44056 . Transformer Ass'y 380/575V 400VA ....... One

4 118283 . Magnetic Starter (Size=O)............... 2

5 Comm. . Screw, Rd. Hd. Mach. #10-24 x 1/4(Plated) 14

6 Comm. . Washer, Lock #10 Ext Tooth..... ........ 12

7 128709 . Overload Relay........cooovviina. 1

8 102535 . Terminal Block Assembly .. .............. 1
Following items not shown:
Stk #721 . Wire, Black #12 Stranded................ A.R
Stk #734 . Wire, Red #14 Stranded.................. A.R
Comm. . Wire, Markers (Brady Type) .............. A.R

Ref. 121706 Pushbutton Panel Assembly

1 14959 . Pushbutton Operator (Black).. ............. 2

2 108001 . LegendPlate........c.covvv i, ]

3 104820 . Contact Block.....covvvvviieiniiinn, 2

4 118517 . LegendPlate.........c.cooiiiiiiiinnnn.. 1

5 100974-B . Selector Switch Operator ......o..ouu.n.. 1

6 101663 . ContactBlock......ovvviviiiinniiiin... ]

7 108920 . LegendPlate........ooiiivveiiaa., 1

8 39539 . Meter Assembly . ....... it 1

9 401912 . Escutcheon......co.oovviiiiiiiiia, 1

10 47979 . Gasket.. oot iiiiii i i e e 1

11 5538 . ClosingPlate......coovvuen ciennnnnnn.. 1

12 14960 . Pushbutton Operator (Red)..............u. 1

13 104821 . Contact Block.....c.oovvi i i i, 2

14 118518 . LegendPlate................ e 1

15 14961 . Pushbutton Operator Red)................ 1

16 112486 . LegendPlate......c..oviiine et 1

*Note: Before Ser. #296-73191,#403985 Panel was #401354.



[ REVEORS ]
REVISED AND
REDRAWN.

S

A\ \@/

~—

-
=
v

THIS SUPPORT WILL ONLY

BE IN THIS POSITION WHEN
CONVEYOR IS ‘USED ON
MODELS C-12,C-57, C-67 & C-69.

5 & |0° CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY
(12" & 15" ROLLERS)

PS-9-28 PRINTED IN USA.



1/68 CODPE NO. _PS-9-28

5' & 10' CONVEYOR ASSEMBLIES

INDEX PART NO. DESCRIPTION UNITS PER
NO. ' : ASS'Y,
Ref. 55098 5' Conveyor Assembly, C-12, C-57, C-58, C-67,
C-68, C-167A, C-168A
Ref. 55607 5' Conveyor Assembly, C-169 & C-170
Ref. 55646 5' Conveyor Assembly, C-6, C-7, C-8, C-8A, C-9,
) . C-9A, C-69, C-70 & C-270
1 45543 - . Channel. o e e e e e e e e e 2
5 Comm. . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap, 3/8-16NC x 1" 4
6 25394 . Fence. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2
7 10916 . Hog Rings. . . . . . . . . . ... .... 10
8 7285 . Hex. Shaft . . . . . 5
9 10898 . 12" Roller Weldment. 5
10899 . 18" Roller Assembly 5
10 114154 .« « 18" Tube. . . . . 1
11 114111 . . Bearing 2
12 114110 « . StarRing . . . . ... L. L. 2
13 Comm. . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap, 3/8-16NC x 1-%" 8
14 Comm. . .Washer, Lock, 3/8 Std. . . . . . . . 12
15 Comm. . Nut, Hex., 3/8-16NC. . 12
17 54770 . Support Ass'y. (Used on Ass'y. #55098) 2
54889 . Support Ass'y. (Used on Ass'y. #55607) 2
55618 . Support Ass'y. (Used on Ass'y. #55646) 2
18 Comm. . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap, 1" - 18NC x 2", 4
19 12420 . Foot Castings. o e e e e e e e 4
Ref. 54767 10' Conveyor Assembly, C-12, C-57, C-58, C-67,
C-68, C-167A & C-168A
Ref. 54890 10' Conveyor Assembly, C-169 & C-170
Ref. 55645 10' Conveyor Assembly, C-6, C-7, C-8, C-8A, C-9
C-9A, C-69, C-70 & C-270
Ref. 55982 10' Conveyor Assembly, CZ-1620
1 45543 . Channel. . . . . . . . .. ... .. 4
45542 . Conveyor Sub-Ass'y. (Used on Ass'y. #54890) 2
45544 « . Channel Sub-Ass'y.. e e e e e e e e 1
2 10899 . . 18" Roller Ass'y. 5
114154 « + . 18" Tube . . 1
114111 . . . Bearings 2
114110 . « . Star Rings . 2
3 7285 . . Hex. Shaft. 2
4 10916 . . Hog Ring. . . . . . . . . ... 10
5 Comm. . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap, 3/8-16NC x 1" 4
6 25394 . Fence. e e e e e e e e e e e 2
7 10916 . Hog Ring . . 20
- 8 7285 . Hex. Shaft . . . . 10
9 - 10899 . 18" Roller Ass'y.. 10
10 114154 . . 18" Tube. . 1
11 114111 . . Bearings. . 2
12 114110 . . Star Rings. . . . . . . . . ... 2
13 Comm. . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap, 3/8-16NC x 1-%" 16
14 Comm. . Nut, Hex., 3/8-16NC. . . . . . . . . 20
15 Comm. . Washer, Lock, 3/8 Std. 20
17 54770 . Support Ass'y. (Used on Ass'y. #54767) 3
54889 . Support Ass'y. (Used on Ass'y. #54890) 3
55618 . Support Ass'y. (Used on Ass'y. #55645) 3
55983 . Support Ass'y. (Used on Ass'y. #55982) 3
18 Comm. . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap, 1" - 18NC x 2". 6
19 12420 . Foot Casting e e e e e e e 6

A14



VIIAIIE IO T IIIIIIIS,
ANV

AR Y,
:
U

4N CLIIEIIIE AIIIIE,
SRS Y
5
/

= SECTION BB SECTION €€

3039
G4a0Ey) 08 R8IE3 S 32
@ 79 .
B c
= - ! -l Y, . N, -~ =8 [ \ A . | re—a |
o D) oz o SN 20 o @ADL
- ~I - =N = ! — L = —

= B~ c-!

|

!

(

|

{
3

il

89 =
90

A
b

Y00

59
29 6

C

47 @89 @ :
Topfs eese
2 /° 740 o o Ao =~

[

h

B P
86)85 — | :
Vd MODEL FIRSTMACH LASTMACH
SECTION AA C-7  226-64101  226-66567
C8A  224-64101  224-66170
C8  223-84101 223-68470
Co, 280-e810i 2007308
CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY Te20 73 48l0l
(MOTORIZED) €42 114-58101  114-701388
C-69  155-60400 Is5-72269
C169 173. 60300 17372582
c-79 300- 70101
C-179  329-74l01

TF-5-95 PS-9-27

n 1

79

ORZ,
F
)

PRINTED IN USA.



CODE NO.

PS-9-27
-5-9
CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY 16", 18", and 20"
(Motorized) -
INDEX PART UNITS PER INDEX PART UNITS PER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION ASS'Y NO. NO. DESCRIPTION ASS'Y
Ref. 56478 16" Motorized Conveyor Ass'y (C-69, C~79) 45 302955 . GuUArd civereiieianrcensannnan 1
Ref. 56481 16" Motorized Conveyor Ass'y (C-12) 46 198029 . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 5/16-18NC
Ref. 56482 16" Motorized Conveyor Ass'y (C-8, C~9, C-9V) Xl eveiieieiescncensnonennns 4
Ref. 56569 16" Motorized. Conveyor Ass'y. {C-169) 47 13596« MOtOr.seeuiuensncesessnncnons 1
Ref. 502790 16" Motorized Conveyor Ass'y (TF-14) ‘48 106848 . Sprocket ¢.vvvvvsvessocesnncss 1
Ref. 52970 18" Motorized Conveyor Ass'y (C-12) 49 106849 . Shaft cevveeeseeenrosonnesnens 1
Ref. 56470 18" Motorized Conveyor Ass'y (C-69, C-79) 50 106847 . Bearing veeeeeersennsenenennas 1
Ref, 56571 18" Motorized Conveyor Ass'y (C-169, C-179) 51 47265 . Bracket Weldment .......... res 1
Ref, 58237 20" Motorized Conveyor Ass'y (TF=20) - 52 103743 . Couplingevvieeerceosonncennns 1
1 45928 . Channel Assembly (Used on Assy #56478, 53 14462 | Spacer..cvecvsessessacssonses 4
56481, 56482, 56569, 503790) ,........ 1 54 13593 . Reducer....vesiveessscescnens 1
" 43597 . Channel Assembly (Used on Assy #52970, 55 15453 . Sprocket civevversnriocsniasnes 1
56470, 56571) vevienvaiviesoironanssase 1 56 13595 . Sprocket uiviernincrincncnnns 1
49789 . Channel Assembly (Used on Assy #58237) . 1 57. 198422 . Screw, Soc. Set 1/4-20NC x 1/4 1
2 102277 . Hex. Shafts (Used on Ass'y #56478, 58 55575 . Support Ass'y (Used on Ass'y
56481, 56482, 56569, 503790) .veevees. 11 #56478, 56482) .ieveierernnnn. 1
7643 . Hex. Shafts (Used on Ass'y #52970, 55023 . Support Ass'y (Used on Ass'y
56470, 56571)c0uu.en.s rerssesnanenons | L2 ) S |
114277 . Hex. Shafts (Used on Ass'y #58237).,,... 11 56534 . Support Ass'y (Used on Ass'y
3 102305 . Spacer (#56478, 56481, 52970, 56569) ... 4 #56569) vevrerrnnereennensanns 1
4 11719 . Top Support Plate vuveveinseiranssaneee 4 53894 . Support Ass'y (Used on Ass'y
5 11722 - L Roller Jvevevrivensensieonnnnnneenees 4 #52970) ceuvririnininiiienneen
6 43620 . Vertical Roller Assembly +vovvvesvaneee 2 55584 . Support Ass'y (Used on Ass'y
7 43668 . . Jaw Sub-Assembly....eiiiiiiiiiiiens 1 #56470) cevvierieiiieiiniiines 1
8 12419 . . Collareveueererenecossooeeonconcese 1 56535 . Support Ass'y (Used on Ass'y
9 4233 « o ROl Pinceeiincnanans 1 #56571) vveneeernnenernnennns 1
10 12418 . . Bolt.versriesesnsesnsrsnseseceseees 1 58239 . Support Ass'y (Used on Ass'y#58237) 1
11 198291 . . Screw, Soc., Hd. Cop 1/2-13NC x 3/4. 2 503778. . Support Ass'y (¥503750) ........ 1
12 199266 . . Washer, 1/2 Stde vevevennsrnecnnesee 2 59 101691 . Dowel vuvuvrinvevecnencneanns 40
13 25686 . . Base Sub-Assembly ....iviiieieneen. 1 60 106959 . Chain vevecucncncncesnsaseens 1
14 198069 . Screw, Hex. Hd, Cap 1/2-13NC x 2.... 4 61 *405008 . Guard cueeesriesiensieneanens 1
15 7694 B Y S -3 29662 . Base Ass'y (Used on Ass'y #56478,
16 198047 . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 3/8-16NC x 1 1/4 4 56481, 56482, 56569, 503790) .. 2
17 198306 . Screw, Soc. Hd, Cop 5/8-1INC x 3/4 .. 6 300204 . Base Ass'y (Used on Ass'y #58237) 2
18 199267 . Washer, 5/8 Stdy vevvververrnsseseses 6 25566 . Base Ass'y (Used on Ass'y #52970,
19 199328 . Washer, Lock 5/8 Stde cvveevencenenees 6 56470, 56571) vevrevvnrvinnsss 2
20 106898 . Sprocketsieessessncsssessasssoscsoces B 63 10916 . Hog Ringeeeecesvonserasncenes 2
21 357558 . Retaining Ring vevvevvnnenicncncnnenes 12 64 25493 . Angle Bracket..evuiiasuensenass 2
22 35-3018 . Bearing «veversecvsnssorcacesnonensss 5 65 198046 . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 3/8-16NC
23 106946 . Shaftieeievssesesssessoscscsncnaneees 5 S N 8
24 198258 . Screw, Soc. Hd. Cop 5/16-18NC x 3/4 . 40 66 198049 . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 3/8-16NC
25 199323 . Washer, Lock 5/16 Stds vvvvevueennenes 47 X13/4 iiiiiiniiiinisesanansn 12
26 106798 . End Bafevusevesovreerseoneennasenases 20 67 199327 . Washer, Lock 1/2 Stdy veevee.. 4
27 199262 . Washer, Flat 5/16 Std. S.A.E. ........ 88 68 198068 . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 1/2-13NC
28 106797 . Support Plate.esereessssersnncnsssenss 20 X13/4 ciiiiiiiientnnannnnnes 4
29 102278 . Roller 22" (Used on Ass'y #56478, 56482, 69 198030 . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 5/16-18NC
56569, 503790) +iiiiiereiiiiannieenes 11 LY Z
12227 ., Roller 24" (Used on Ass'y #52970, 56470, 70 6-04312 . ShiMueseeeernseencoseonsnnnss 9
L PP B4 | 6-04311 . Shim.eususesesosnesnsonnsans 12
114278 . Roller 26" (Used on Ass'y #58237) ....... 11 72 199121 . Nut, Hex. 5/16-18NC......... 3
30 25501 . Up-Right Assembly cvevvenrerennneneees 2 73 12420 . Foot Castingeesessssensarasoss 6
31 198045 . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 3/8-16NC x 7/8.. 8 74 198093 . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 1-8NC x 2 6
32 198048 . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 3/8-16NC x 1 1/2 12 75 198448 . Screw, Soc. Set 3/8-16NC x 3/8 4
33 404927 . Guard ceeivieinnsncisisacnssisisenes 1 76 122693 . Hex. Shaft vevvienieinennnnnns 10
34 198010 . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 1/4-20NC x 1.... 10 77 302926 . Angle s.ieeecicicnscionananne 1
35 199116 . Nut, Hex. 1/4-20NC.ccvvvvievennees. 10 78 302927 . Angle ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee. 1
36 199321 . Washer, Lock 1/4 Std. cvvvivrnrvneness 6 79 404923 . Guard ceveriiiiiniiriincennes 1
37 199260 . Washer, Flat 1/4 Std. S.A.E. ..e..ev.. 10 80 404930 . Guard veveeisinrincnncicsnaes 1
38 404922 ., Guard ciueverirsncnisnsnsorsnsiacess 1 81 302953 . Guard ceeeersnsnnsesssscnanas 1
39 198909 . Screw, Rd. Hd. Mach, 3/8-16NC x1... 12 82 302954 . Guard ceuveiessnceseosirananns 1
40 199126 . Nut, Hex. 3/8-16NC....vvveveenee.. 36 83 404929 . Guard seveiriiierienieiiianas 1
41 199332 . Washer, Lock 3/8 Stde veerrrvevncnnoens 48 84 302952 . GuArd seceienirocicnnsecsnnas 1
42 199302 . Washer, Flat 3/8 Stde veveveeenvonenss 12 85 198867 . Screw, Rd. Hd. Mach. #10-24NC
43 13743 . Washer, Bevel .....0vvvvenenncncneees 26 P 77 S 21
44 55574 . Support Ass'y (Used on Ass'y 56478, 86 405005 . Guard ceevvensecncniarennans 1
56482) viiiiiiiniiniincnistraiirenees 2 87 303323 . Mounting Angle ............... 1
55022 . Support Ass'y (Used on Ass'y #56481) ..., 2 88 198051 . Screw, Hex."Hd. Cap 3/8-16
56424 . Support Ass'y (Used on Ass'y #56569) .... 2 NCx2=1/4 . oeiriininnnennn, 2
53893 . Support Ass'y (Used on Ass'y #52970) .... 2 89 198066 . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 1/2-13
55583 . Support Ass'y (Used on Ass'y #56470) .... 2 NCx1-1/4.......... pesreeer 4
56465 . Support Ass'y (Used on Ass'y #5657]) vees 2 90 199266 . Washer, Fl#af 1/2 Std. ..... cens 4
58238 . SUppOﬂ’ Ass'y (Used on Assly #58237) cees 2 b4l 133682-84 . Spacer ( 56482, 58237, 56571 ’
503777 . Support Ass'y.(Used on Ass'y #503790) ... 2 56470) +oviiiiiiniiiii AR

‘B=2



400965
WASH DOWN HOSE ASS'Y

ARl
' , NEW DRG.
i REVISIONS
SW.5 - 11-72

! ! |Sc.L. 12-3-73
SW.3-21 - 77

PI SCL.7-10-78
MC. 11-7280

COOLANT ASSEMBLY
MQDEL, FIRST MACH LAST MACH,

260-68I0I 260-71306
C 9A 261-68I0I 261-72149
C-9v  296-70101 296 -76325
C-9Av 297-70101 297-76194
C-lei2M 371-7710l 371- 80179
C-2I2A 372-77101 372-80192

PS-6-l1 PRINTED IN USA.



CODE NO. PS-6-11

COOLANT ASSEMBLY
INDEX CATALOG UNITS PER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION ASS'Y
REF. 094-009651 Washdown Hose Assembly
1 090-147570 .Valve ..oooiviienan..., Cetetesecaectesarecnanen 1
2 7 091-248310 . Hose Coupling «..vvvvvininiiiiiiiiiiiienninnnnn, 1
3 090-000035 . Hose 3/8 1.D. x 11/16 O.D. vvvvivnnnnennnnnnnnnn A.R.
4 091-992578 . Washer, Flat #8 Std. S.ALE. vvvvviiiinnenennnnnn. 1
5 091-222851 B O R 31 T~ T 1
6 090-096678 .Barbed Insert ... ittt i i it ' 1
7 091-044788 «Hose Clamp +oovviiiniiiiiiiieiiiniiiinnnnnennn 1
REF. 094-009503 Coolant Tank Ass'y (C-9, C-9A, C-9V, C-9AV, C-1212M)
REF. 094-070364 Coolant Tank Ass'y (C~1212A)
1 090-012766 . Pipe Plug (When Wash Down Hose is Used, Plug Not Used) 1
2 135-033774 .Tee vovvvennnnn. Cearesaaeaeaans Cereeenaes ceeeenn 1
3 135-035061 . Reducer Bushing ..... e eeee et e . 1
4 - 091-033167 . Barbed Insert .............. Ceetereeceneneneenanas 1
5 090-058132 -« Pipe Nipple ..o iiiiininiiiiiniiiiiniininnennn, 1
6 114-003478 . 90° Street Elbow vvvviieiiniiiiiieiiniiiiiians 1
7 091-980482 . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 3/8-16NC x 11/2 ............ 2
8 091-993329 . Washer, Lock 3/8 Std. vvvvvinrrereriernnnnnnnnnns 2
9 091-991265 . Nut, Hex. 3/8=16NC .....covvvnnnnnnnnn. cereenee 2
10 , 090-019126 . Pipe Nipple ............ ‘eessssssesensssenassenans 1
11 090-209214 . Coolant Strainer Assembly ...............ccc..... .. 1
12 091-984104 . . Screw, Soc. Hd. Set #10-24Nc x 1/4" (.......... 1
13 090-038084 . .RetainerRing ....oovveiininniiininnnnennennns oes 2
14 090-036195 B - T R ceee 2
15 090-036203 .. Strainer Body ...iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee i 1
16 091-988750 . . Screw, Rd. Hd. Mach . #10-24NC x 13/4 ...... ee. 4
17 091-991117  * . . Nut, Hex. F10-24NC ........ccoeiviiininnnnnn, 4
18 091-993733 . Washer, Shake Proof Ext. #10 Std. v..vvvnnennnsn. 4
19 094-009495 . Coolcmf Tank Weldment (C-9, C-9A, C-9V, C- 9AV
C=1212ZM) tvvivenniinnnrencnnncnnnnnns ceeeseeans USE

093-054229 . Coolant Tank Weldmeni' (C- 1212A) ............... .. ONE
20 . 090-069204 B - T 1
21 090-019803 . Gasket ....ovevnnn.n. Cerrereeneaaas Ceereereraees 1
22 090-015363 B O L LSV~ T 2
23 090-418781 - . Coolant Pump Assembly (See Detail) .......c.ouu..e. 1

Following Items Not Shown And Used Only on Ass'y #094-070364.

091-086546 cView Gage ...ttt iiiiceies i seieeaaa, 1

135-065803 . 5q. Hd. PipePlug «...ccvevvnnnnnnnn Ceeeceeenanan 1

B-6



' REVISED
AND
REDRAWN

. Sw.5-22-70
[

SW4.25-73
T o{SCL. 1i-30-73

ROTATION K
-

& 4

49@@@

<

QOO —

: \\\\‘X\\\\\\\\\\\\\\v .\\\\\\\\\\ L

9 ee 60 @ USED ON ALL SAWS WHEN

COOLANT ASSEMBLY IS SUPPLIED

COOLANT PUMP

CM-8-16 PS-6-7 TF-5-60 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

R-7



PART NO.

41878
198047
199332
122748
2929
25106
198417
198033
199323
40449
2930
2928
7110
198432
41886
Comm.
4655
7040

CODE NO. CM-8-16
_ PS=6-7 _
TF-5-60
COOLANT PUMP- ASSEMBLY
DESCRIPTION UNITS PER
' ASSY

Coolant Pump Assembly

. Screw, Hex. Hd. Caop 3/8-16NC x 1-1/4...... 4
. Washer, Lock 3/8......... teesrassasernse .o 4
. Pipe Pluge.viveviiiniiiinniinnnn, cesens cos ]

. Impellerc.iiveiiiiniiiinninan, ceeens cecoes Use
. Impeller =25V Motor(1450 RPM)...vvvvvannnnn One
. Screw, Soc. Set #10-32NF x 1/4..... cereans .1

. Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 5/16-18NC x 2...... .o 4

. Washer, Lock 5/16..v0vuuun... Cereesernenns 4
. Impeller Housings.vveevniinriinnnineinnnnn. 1

. Roto Flex Seale.vvrvenrieieneeennnnnnnnnns 1

. Gasketeourriuvnnnnn, B 1

« Stub Shaft.eeeiieieiareriirseeeosacenanens 1

. Screw, Soc. Set 1/4=-28NF x 1/4..v..0vvu... 1

. Adopter.....iieiiiiirtirecieititeeenenens 1

. Pipe Plug...... cevertecesennnen ceretiananes 1

. Rotation Decadl...... Cheerteereetearbennes . 1

. Motor(Specify V, H.P. Cycle, Phase) ........ 1



FONS

SW5-5-72
SGi. 11-29-73)

‘[Twewsc |
SW.2-22-49

16
IS\I7

=

18AI9

U= 13 14

0

296-76325
297-76194

FIRST MACH LAST MACH.

S S

,
.
— /

M~
Nemmnnees

MODEL

Be e

@® @

DRIVE ASSEMBLY

i

e

PS-4-54

PRINTED IN USA

C-9V ' 296-0i01
C-9AV 297- T0i0}

SHEET 2 OF 2

B-9



CODE NO. PS-4-54

VARIABLE DRIVE ASSEMBLY

INDEX : . UNITS PER
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION : ASS'Y
Ref. 501063 Variable Drive Assembly
1 116839 cPulley. i teenteseeteertarrenreonns 1
2 Comm. . Screw, Soc. Set #8-32NC x 1/4........ e R 1
3 28948 : « Tachometer Head....vovvverunnnnn.. 1
4 Comm. . Screw, Rd. Hd. Mach. #8-32NCxl ...... ceasrenncees . 4
5 38690 . Brackef.................. .................... 1
6 Comm. . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap l/4-20NCx3/8 e eeerernrnaernaeoeraan 2
7 402391 e Pulley. ....................... cesssressetanan N cecoass . 1
8 122656 . TimingBelt .o.ovvuvvnnenn... ceeerriransacies seiees sesrnenne 1
9 49869 ' + Rear Cover Weldment.......ocovnvennnss eeens 1
10 14481 . O-Ringe.vevennnnnn, P S tessens tevesesesraroresrerene 1
n 401798 . Pulley ..... et eanaan e 1
12 Comm. " . Screw, Soc. Set 5/16-18NC x 3/4....... teetieraaas [N 1
13 35-9335 . Variable Sheave Assembly (See Detdil)..ou.vuvureeerverennnnens 1
14 102926 . Belt........ Ceveeneninesenns PPN vevssesasene sevesasens . 1
15 401799 B 11T~ T tesesnans 1
16 Comm. « Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap3/8-|6NCxl1/4...................... 10
17 Comm. . Washer, LOCk 3/8 SHdu s ererneenernrrnne tosennennsnnsnnsnnens 20
18 Comm. . Screw, Hex.Hd. Cap 3/8=16NC x 1 1/4u.s verenenenvnrnrnnnnns 10
19 Comm. o Nut, Hex. Jom 3/8=T16NC. . v eurivrinennns sovnnneeensnnnsnens 2
20 120966 B LT 1
21 35-7558 « Retaining Ring .ovveieriiiiiiiiinreneineereiiernenennenrenns, 2
22 401800 B T 1
23 38691 . Hingeoovovviiiiiinieninnnnnns teesenntietianans cersasnane . 1
24 Comm. + Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 3/8-16NC x 1........... cerens ceeseares .8
25 35-9613 . Retaining Ring...ovuu... Ceceessetnasenns [N cerees e 4
26 18048 e Pinciieiiiiniiine, Cererieeens e resrieeestteneraeens ereae : 1
27 34-01104 . Door Handle....... Sttt iee st res et tateteeneesniaraannans 1
28 4229 . Roll Pinceiviiniennnna, Cererieenees Cerreeeraes Cerseeereiees 1
29 120965 o Shaft (Co9V) tiveiiiiiniiireennnnnn. Ceeeeaeeaaas eeraiens . Use
101548 . Shaft (C-9AV) ...vvvivvnnnnnn teeeserrtatereccesscseennas eee One
30 118019 . Latch €C-V)... ........ teeieteeneanns eeenes eereetenaaes . Use
5-02101 o Latch C-9AV) .o vivininnnnnnnn Ceereeerieenanann Cereraeneens One
31 Comm. . Scmw Soc. Set l/4-20NCxl/4 ..... Ceeenas Cerereeas 1
32 402027 . Motor and Base Assembly. . 1
116070 .. EIecfricMofor(60Cycle)................................... Use
116103 « + Electric Motor (50 Cycle) . uuernrenreneennennsenseonnneennss One
38687 « + Pulley (80 Cycle Operation) .....c.evevurvevrisienerennernnnes Use
38993 .« Pulley (50 Cycle Opergtion) ..... Ceererestasiaias ceeees One
401797 « « Motor Mounting Plate Weldment .........ccovvvnnnn.. erenane ]
Comm, « + Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 3/8-16NC x 1 1/4 v.v'vuvennnennnnnnns. 4
121306 . Cable Assembly,...... Ceeseriienarsresicannas 1
33 30190 . CylmderAssemny (See Detail)..... testeseietenernerntaraannnan 1
34 107923 B 4 T N Ceeeaan Ceeeteetieattittatttarannraees 1
35 110221 B 1
36 Comm. . Nut, Hex. Jam 1/2-13NC .......... teessnesanns seseerssrssane 3
37 Comm. - Washer, Lock 1/2 Stdeuuieeneensneseeivecosoensorsnsnsnnennes 2
38 1875 o Springe.eeeiieineiiiecinana. Cerrenrsanes Ceeereeetiiieans 1
39 38995 . Panel Weldment (UsedonC-?V)... Use
38689 . . Panel Weldment (Used on C=9AV)..ivvvrinrnnenennnn. One
40 Comm. . Screw, Rd. Hd, Mach. F10-24NC x 3/8 ....0uvevunrennnrnnnnss 7
41 Comm. « Washer, Lock #10 Std.evvn.errennvers vies 7
42 500079 . Door Weldment (Used on C=-AV) ...... N 1
43 35-2307 « Variable Speed Belt (60 HZ)euuvenrrrernnsrnrrneeinesesseneenns Use
4456 . Variable Speed Belt (50 HZ)..euuvureenrernennennersneensennns One
44 38686 B - T 2
45 Comm. . Screw, Soc. Set 5/T6=18NC X 1/2 veverseresnesoesesersnsesnns 1

46 Comm. « Washer, Flat 3/8 Stde.euieneeeienrnreresossscssseseseenenans 4



i BT TR Sws.28.72 |

ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY

 PRINTED IN USA.




CODE NO. . PS-8-10

ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY

INDEX : o UNITS PER
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ASS'Y
Ref. 402037 Electrical Assembly

1 121706 . Pushbutton Panel Assembly (See Detail). ... 1

2 103764-R . Wire Connector. . .coovvevrnvnnennns ounn 4

3 Comm. . Screw, Rd. Hd. Mach. #8-32NC x 3/8.... 10

4 130071 o Limit Switch. . viviiriniiiiiiiiinnnnnn. 1

5 10789 . Cord Grip.eeiiiiiiiiiiiiinennniennnnn, 1

6 15142 « Cord Grip.eeeeieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnenn 1

7 Stk #790 . RubberCord......coovvviiiinininninnn, A.R.
8 104506 c Crommet. . ittt it it 1

9 Stk #520 v 1/2Sealtite covneniinniii i A.R.
10 8437 .. Connector 1/2 Straight.v.ovevieennnnnn.. 3

1 Stk #734 . Wire, Red 14 Stranded ... oevvvvnnnn... A.R
12 123299 . Cable Assembly..ueerirvieiiiieeneaann. 1

13 Stk #721 . Wire, Black #12 Stranded ...+ .. .rv.vns. A.R.
“14 Stk. . Wire Markers (Brady Type)............... A.R.
15 8438 . 90°Connector 1/2..ceiviieennne cnnnnn. 3

16 129956 . Control Panel Assembly (See Detail) ...... 1
17 Comm. . Nut, Hex. 1/4-20NC (Plated)........... 8

18 Comm. . Washer, Lock 1/4 (Split Plated).......... T4

19 47564 . Control BoX...eeeerviininnnnnenennnans 1

20 Comm. . Screw, Rd. Hd. Mach. 1/4-20NC x 1/2 : '

(Plated) e verenninnneniennnnnnnnnnnas 4



1234567: 8) (9 @)@z
LI}y
% e N . — U
REOE
5 =
RéVISIONS
HEAD LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY Sl 2
MEC. 12-5-80

Q%z 3@56 ) (8

77

[+ Jo PN

N
TN & -

MODEL FIRST MACH. LAST MACH
C- 226-64101 226-66567
C-B8A 224-64101 224-66170
C- 223-64101 223-68470

l ' : C- 260-68101 260-71306
C-9A 261-68101 261-72i49
C-9V

296-70101 296-76325
C-9AV 297-70101 297-76194

© 0

' C-i212M 371-77101 371-80179

VISE CLAMP CYLINDER ASSEMBLY G224 372-7701 372-80%2

PS-7-9l PRINTED IN US.A.

1



CODE NO.  PS-7-91

CYLINDER ASSEMBLIES

INDEX , UNITS PER
. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ASS'Y

Ref. 46731 Head Cylinder Assembly
1 31075 . Outer Cylinder Head.......c.ovvvuinniiiune., 1
2 108518 B O R S 2
3 32093 . Stop Ringe e e 1
4 101000 B 1 T 4
5 33211 B <Y TR 1
6 32103 . Sleeve. . it i i e e e 1
7 32922 . InnerCylinder ..... ...cooiiiiiiiiiiiiii... 1
8 11871 s MO RING. i e e ]
9 32923 . OuterCylinder........coviiiiiiiiiiniinnnn 1
10 100292 . ScraperRing... ...ooviiiiiiii il 1
11 108517 e MO RING e e e 1
12 32944 . Inner Cylinder Head .......c.ovvvviinintt, 1
13 14-115158 . PipePlug..coviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin 1
14 39468 . SpringGuide ......coviiiiiiiiinii i 1
15 Comm. Screw, Soc. Set 3/8-16NC x11/4........... 1
Ref. 400553 Vlse Clamp Cylinder Assembly

400552 Vise Clomp Cylinder Assembly
1 13257 coLocknute i e e 1
2 10778 . Gasket (Used on Ass'y #400553) .............. 2

123403 . "O" Ring (Used on Ass'y #400552) ............ 2
3 120518 cPiston. . e e 1
4 4122 B O T TS ]
5 13397 B U 2
) 120516 e Washer. oo veiiiiiiiii i iiiiiiieinenns 2
7 120517 . PistonRod...oovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ]
8 35-7970 B O R T T 1
9 400551 . End Cap (Used on Ass'y #400553).............. 1

400557 . End Cap (Used on Ass'y #400552).............. 1
10 7070 . Scraper Ring....ooevuiniiiiiiiiiniinnan, 1
11 8345 o Pluge e 2
12 13256 . Cylinder Tube (Used on Ass'y #400553) ........ 1

' 123404 . Cylinder Tube (Used on Ass'y #400552) ........ 1
13 26030 . CylinderBlock.....covvviiiiieiiinnennnann. 1
14 Comm. . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 1/2-13NC x51/4..... 4
15 Comm. . Washer, Lock 1/2 Std.vvvvievenininnnnn. 4
16 Comm. . Pipe Plug (Used on Ass'y #400552) ............ ]
T o



¥-L-Sd

\ ]
@ @g & &X@

-

@é

%/ 1

MODEL, FIRST MACH. LAST MACH
C-9v  296-70101  296-76325

HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY



CODE NO. __ PS-7-44

HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY

INDEX , UNITS PER
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION - ASS'Y
Ref 500257 Hydraullc Assembly

1 101711 45° Street Elbow 1
2 5733 . Reducer Bushing 1
3 14-161 . Pipe Nipple....... 2
4 108850 1
5 14389 1
[} 2973 . 90° Street Elbow ... 1
7 116047 . Hose Clamp...... 2
8 35-3499 . Close Nipple...... 1.
9 5733 +  Reducer Bushing........... 1
10 7839 . Filter....... 1
n 104288 . Nipple : 1
12 5-11510 . Air Breather..... Gesasrasnetassesesinesssacrassrsarssian 1
13 56753 . Toank Weldment «oeuiuevensiosceresrnsiisnsasennanass Yees 1
14 Comm. . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 1/4-20NC x 5/8...c.cvvinnniennnnns 10
15 Comm. ‘ . Washer, Lock 1/4 Std.ev . viiiniinionierenes sineananancnns 10
16 35-6580 . . aee 1
17 12304 B € L 1
18 52861 ceeenen 1
19 Comm. . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 1/4-20NC X 3/4 ....... 14
20 14-115205 “Washer...... teissucenntresenant PO 14
21 5-11513 . 90° Street Elbow......... 2
22 13886 . Ofl Gage Assembly......ocviviniereiiiereirerininennnes 1
23 100685 - . 4-Way Valve....c.covvevininiivenninnns . . 1
24 113584 . 45° Male Elbow «..ouuvunennn . 2
25 9273 . Male Connector «o.ovvuvnen.n R M naEEamn e s 2
26 102285 . Adéptor and Screen Asumbly........... ....... ceeesueneet 1
27 105590 . Gasket..oovvrvnnns R r ey ereenes . - 2
28 13855 o Filler Neck...oviiieiiiiieiiieiinerseniieieiissenonens 1
29 13856 . FillerCup........... Cetter e eat et eaierees 1
30 Comm. . Screw, Rd. Hd. Mach. F10-24NC x 1/2 ...ooinvinnnenn 6
31 116073 © . Escutcheon.....eieeeerisesiinnccinnns oun Ceeeeeriraees 1
32 Comm. . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 5/16-IBNC x 5/8 4
33 Comm, . Washer, Lock 5/16 Std,..vvvrerenenrenrenacnens -8
34 Comm. . Screw, Rd, Hd. Drive : 8
35 122256 . Escutcheon.......... [N 1
36 38397 . Escutcheon.....ieovuiininnnnaninns 1
37 10409 . 90° Mdle Elbow ... 3
38 8136 . Reducer Bushing .. 2
39 115510 . Valve Feed Force........... 1
40 5-11517 . Reducer Bushing..ceovvvu.n 2
41 108839 . Feed Gage.......oovuvn. veroces i
42 2695 . Female Connector. . 1
43 35912 . Panel Escutcheon 1
44 Comm. . Screw, Rd. Hd. Mach. F832NC x 5/16 0 0vvverninrnnnens é
45 Comm. . Waisher, Lock #8 Std....vuevuennn. ceenes 6
46 9522 . 45° Male Elbow e . 3
47 14-03521 . Reducer Bushing.....coeavenunciisennrossossncnnnineonnss 1
48 402771 . Hydraulic Sub-Assembly (See Dnrall) .................. 1
49 Comm. . Screw, Rd. Hd. Sht, Metal #14=10 x 5/8......c0cvrerensnns 2
50 1401 . Male Connector...eivvviiarineann ceven s . 1
51 Stk #210 . Nylon Tubing......... . A.R,
52 Stk 211 . Nylon Tubing..evvuneeenns e eieiee e A.R.
53 114552 . 45° Street Elbow . . 1
54 14140 o Hoseeoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaes 1
55 14-115109 . Swivel Adcpter Union‘ 1
56 2196 ; . 45° Elbow. .. .uiiiiiinins 1
57 18226 . 90° Famale Elbow . 1
58 121500 . Electric Motor 3/4 H.P. 1500 RPM 50 Cycle ....vvvnennnnne, Use
59 121499 . Electric Motor 3/4 H.P, 1800 RPM &0 Cycle ............. e One
&0 111473 . Coupling....enun. teerresateteerisntatanns cesees 1
61 112440 . Hydravlic Pump ...t 1
62 48289 . Sub-Plate 1
63 Comm. . Screw, Hex, Hd. Cap 3/8-16NC x 1-1/4.....cneevnnen. 4
64 Comm. . Screw, Soc. Hd. Cap 3/8-16NC x 1-1/4.....ovvennennnnns 2
65 8138 . Male Connector «..vsuen... 4ebssrasnssasess 1
66 14754 . Reducer Bushing ............. “evs 1
67 Comm. . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 5/1 6-IBNC x 1-3/4 ...... 4
68 Comm. . Wash-r5/léSAE...... ....... Ceserserseirenans 4
69 111253 B T 4
70 Comm. . Washer, Lock 3/8 Sl'd.... Ciereneas [
71 130065 . Conduit Sub-Assembly......... O X PR ireienne 1

C-2



“

OROBEEOPOE

NEW DRG.
SW. 6-16-71

REVISIONS

N A
v

@ ® @

HYDRAULIC VALVE SUB-ASSEMBLY

MODEL FIRST MACH. LAST MACH,
C-9V  296-70l01 296-76325

PS-7-46 PRINTED IN U SA.



¥

INDEX NO. PART NO.

Ref. 402771

1 122120
122120

2 35-2456 -

3 14-14528

4 26275

5 14-03507

6 102245

7 35-847

8 122110
122113

9 2186

10 15858

n 119401

- 119402

12 3818

13 35-317

14 35-3521

15 5-04612

CODE NO.

HYDRAULIC SUB~ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

Hydraulic Sub-Assembly
. Solenoid Valve 120V ,
. Solenoid Valve 110 V ,
. Reducer Bushing . . . .
. Close Nipple . .

* e o

60 Cy. .
50 Cy. .

------------

. Bracket Assembly . . . . .. .. L oL o 0 L.,

PS-7-46

oooooo

Nipple . . . . . o o v oo e

Service Tee . .

NOTE: Following ltems Not Shown

Stock
Stk.#519
Stk. #734
103144-8
14483

60 Cy. .
50 Cy. . Sol.#3. . ..

-------------

60 Cy. .
50 Cy. . Sol.*1. . . .

. Wire Markers (Brady Type No's 2, 7, 8,) . . .
. Sealtite Conduit 3/8 .
. Red Wire (*14 Stranded)

Butt Wire Connector . . . . . . . .. . v v i,
. Sealtite Connector « .. v v v v v v v e e e ..

® & & o o s e+ s s e o+ s o

. CheckValve . . . . . . .o o o i e
. Solenoid Valve 120 V ,
. Solenoid Valve 110V,
. PipeCross . . .. ... )
. 90° Male Elbow . . .
. Solenoid Valve 115V ,
. Solenoid Valve 110V,
. Coupling . . .. ...
Male Branch Tee . . .
. MaleConnector . . . . .. ... ... ..,
. PipePlug ... .. e e e e e e e e e e e

ooooo

ooooo

uuuuu

UNITS PER
ASS'Y

Use
One

CWOW—0CW—=N—=0N
w
® g?ﬂ

One

— d — od

AR
AR
AR
- AR
AR



REVISIONS
SW.3-8-68
SW.8-19-69

=
—y—{
7w () S
5
_

NOTE: USED ON ALL
,2,3,2H , D& C-I2
MODELS SINCE 1964

LAMP ASSEMBLY

PRINTED IN U.S.A.

C-8-8 CM-8-3! PS-8-103 TF-4-100 F9-6.1 Z-7-6l

[~ -



INDEX

Z
o

bad
[+
-
.

BN WN —

PART NO.

Comm.
101432-E
101432-G
101432-B
101432-F
101432-A
198883
101432-C

CODE NO. C-8-8

CM-8-31
Z2=7-61
P5-8-103
: TF-4-100
LAMP ASSEMBLY F9-6.1
UNITS PER
DESCRIPTION ASS'Y
Lamp Assembly
. Bulb75W.orless . v o v v v v i it e e e 1
. Socket, Lamp . . . .. . .. e et 1
. Grommet v ¢ o v 0 b b b b 00 0 0o e s s v e 1
. Cord and Plug Assembly . ... ... .. . 1
c Mount o v v vttt i e e e e e e o v s e 1
« Bracket . 4 . i v e e e i e e e e e N 1
. Screw, Rd. Hd. Mach. #10-24Nc x1/4o oo oo 2
. Shade, Lcmp(Plashc) e b e et e e et seeee 1



- ' ' NEW DRG.
MY

© [REVISIONS ]
' SW.5-25-70
SW.5-11-72
SW.12-10-76

iiiwmw-\f. |
O | |
200
LZTZLLZZPNNN

SECTION
AA

MODEL FIRST MAGH.LAS T MACH.
C-0A 261-68I01 261-72149

C-5 260-68101 260-71306
C-9v 296-70101 296-76325
C-9AV 297-70I101 297-76194

SAW GUIDE ARM ASSEMBLY

PS-5-18 PRINTED IN US.A.



?

INDEX
NO.

*O(IJ\IQUIAQ)N—"?
-

BPBWON—=OCVOVONOCOBAWN=—=O

CODE NO. PS-5-18

SAW GUIDE ARM ASSEMBLY

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

59218 Saw Guide Arm Ass'y

8786 . Dowel Pin..uvvevvnnnn ..
125225 » Upper Slide Block «.....................
Comm. . Ser., Soc. Hd. Cap 3/8-16NC x11/2 ...
105303 C S e e
4260 Rl Pineeeeee i
11621 - Handwheel ... o o,
300587 . MountingBar..........................
500505 Lo HCAm
59214 L RVH AL
35-328 . Dowel Pin.ovovunnnunun i i,
Comm. . Ser. Flat Hd. Mach. #10-24NC x 3/8. ...
107936 .« R.H. Rearlnsert....ovvuuuueon o ...
107938 . Frontlnsert.... ... ..o i,
105263 . Belleville Washer .....................
105257 . Adjusting Screw......... oL,
110671 . Back-Up Insert...................... ..
Comm. . Screw, Soc. Hd. Set #10-24 x 5/16 Cone Pt.
Comm. . Ser.,Sooc. Hd. Set #8-32NC x 1/4......
109082 c Gasketo oo
109081 oVl
Comm. . Washer, Lock 10 Std .. .oovvvveennn. ..
Comm. . Scr., Hex. Hd. Cap #10-24NC x 3/8.....
107937 . L.H.RearInsert..ooevenunnnunnn ...
125224 . Lower Slide Block .......ovuunvuu ...

UNITS PER
ASS'Y

— = AR PNONANNEN=NN— — o — A i



*27570

SPEED CHANGE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 'mc-s'/ 155-59101  155-61301

C-68 156-59101 ~ I156-61418
C-167  173-60101  173-6020!
C-168  160-60101 - 160-60200

19 2*/@ 3éa

*30I190

614
C-70 156-60600 156-61850
C-169 173-60300 173-61503
C-170 160-60300 160-61502

C-69 155-6i6l 155-7212

*30190 ' C-70 156-61851 ° 156-732648
C e TR

SPEED CHANGE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 170 16061502 160-7260:
C-9v  296-70101  296-76325

C-8Av 297-70101 297- 76194

PS-7-80 PRINTED IN USA

C=0



48
49

51
52
53

55
56
57
58

PART NO.
27570
26117
14-115158
35-463A
35-466
16695
12720
12968
12745
7069
13402
26116
35-465
3559
27734
35-8727
12743
12341
12776
30190
30192
12776
103404
103176
103173
17454
103174
7069
17456
103175
30191
17441
17339
35-9176
103172
35-8915
14-115158
30190
12776
5-04520
14-605
8983
35-8873
35-2456
80846
12086
14-115194
103173
17454
109884
109883
108986
7069
17456
103175
30191
17441
17339
35-9176
104475
35-8915
14-115158
30192

CODE NO. PS-7-80

SPEED CHANGE CYLINDERS

DESCRIPTION
Speed Change Cylinder Assembly

Backhead ....uuuene tesessetetstasctesescrenrsnrsnrons ceeeires
. Skt. Pipe Plug..vevnrinnnnnnss ceseecseseseesnesase teesecnaeons
. Cylinder Gasket ..... Cesecieesrttncnrsanane secssecnsvssscases

« Snap Ring.eeevennns B NN T P
o Cylinder.oveeseessassscenscsnscnncne sesecee secssssnesseraces
. Springeeeeee.. esesessessssescsssssanaas seseseaeresonacssenne
. Backup Washer...ue.eeereeeieenrenssncnaseossssessrsnssnasans
o V=Packing seovesnnan sesssssssassessncnn essnesecsrsesssnnscas
. ScraperRing..............'... .............. cevesesessscnanne
« End Cep ....... Cteeeeesiectasarncanescctttrraterorsresonnns
. Front Head ..cvvveennennnnns terreresnsesresessrirstssasenaras
. Cylinder Collarssueeseunsases esesscnrsses cevecsesssnnoes soeee
. Washer<Lock vvevvseeessaness ceecscccacesesceseancs cesssenens
. PistonRod sivevnnnnneninnnenn cecresesrrencenes [ RN
o "O"-RiNG vevsevsecsasiaes . vesose

BT - O
. Piston covienane B Y

Self-Locknut veevvenes Seesscsccccctcancernerntotarrriscrtnnnn
Speed Change Cylinder Assembly

. EndCop ...... teesesecatesissccennnse N

B T 1
e UMD iiieieiiieieeciitiieritaitsitrierettietieraennans
B
B Y T

Backup Washer +ueeveirieiieesusnsenroncssersacnsscncesncscans
B A T 3 1 T
o Scraper RiNg vueeveieceerereessssesonsonssassasnconsancsasons

« RodEnd .......

o« EndCap vevineininnennnnn seveesacss
+ Cylinder Heed ... cesiceseans
o Cylinderseeeieseessseresnnncnes S
« Rod...... seeseretrcacnnes eestseeresrecrorarsrereraeraeaanas
o M"O"RiNG tiieveterrensnrcatertnsonserstscissessasntcrrceces

o PiSTON tiveeeeennennoonncsncersnnssessnasasssinsscsssssasenss
o Gaskel veveesecnsresotansnes seesvessssaseesrtasscasnnceneses

Pipe Plug eerererneecnsnsensesseracsscssscscsoancscrocssnons

Speed Change Cylinder Ass'y.

Self-Locknut vevesnsensonss N
e SteEIbOW . eierninencisiscrsrnncnsrinneans cecense ceseseneaaes
. Long Nipple cievviirienennsnnass cereseeternisianes vesesacne
. Backup Ringeeeeiersveecsnerennssennonas tessesnsesereansrsans
i "O"=RiNgeesereneerennnerontnesanns Ceresectecracnesesisenses

. Reducer Bushing veeeesssecnsesncnnrssrossnssoressoassossonnss
o Orifice uuieieirionessoseasesssassssasnsasssscessssoscassone
o 90° Male EIbOW tuuveensensssosreersencsneasenscssoscesannnse
o 90° Male EIboW severessersosorssscerscosacssssssaccosssnsane

« Backup Washer ..eeueiveieiinirrasernsesiserecseneensnsnaness
. Homo. Chevron Packing Ring «vusersesssnasensceasesssssonsonnsse
. Fab. Chevron Packing Ring eeeeeesescreesaoroscosersascsosennes

e Shim ciieesenereessnsceorconsssnssenssansaasss ceesssressases
o Scraper RiNG ceseieeseecsvnscseocosesssssenssanssssssssasssses
« ROdENd teeeenrunnriacennssssssnosossosnssannse cesscesenianne

o ENd Cop covvnneenrevocsecrssnosonsosasssassnnssnssssssssnsse
. Cylinder Head covuvvsesesnnsnsssoscssacssosssssascensnsssaens
o Rod tiiieiieenreenereentarncentssnntenisaneteancsnsssenrsonsse

"O"=RiNG ceeeesoocrsssrsssosssssssssssesasesss ceeeenns
o PistOn ceveeeeeieneresnceacaacioessanscssssacascsssasnnssnss

o GaSKeT ceeveruesittictesieitonrseranssssassesesersnsansnaas
. PipePlug coevevnnnnnnse ceetsesersnsesescsesesasesinnsessanae

. End Cop..... TR R T TR PP PP P

UNITS PER
ASS'Y

— et D) o mat N) et ot ot ket o et AN N) —

—_N) = e e e el e et et ot N) N) — =

B e T I R N N e e e



EVISION
8-4-8

SW5-18-

k]

16
7

(8

MODEL ELRSTMACH. LAST MACH

224-66170
260-71306
296-76325
371- 80179
PRINTED IN USA.

C
C-
C
C-9

36”STOCK TRAY WITH WORK STOP

PS-3-62

- .



CODE NO.  PS-3-62

36" STOCK TRAY WITH WORK STOP

INDEX UNITS PER

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ASS'Y

Ref. - 59033 36" Stocktray with work stop (C-9 & C-9V)

Ref. 56801 36" Stocktray with work stop (C-8, C-7, & C-8A)

1 Comm. . Hex. Hd. Cap Scr. 1/2-13NC x 2............ 5

2 33377 Clamp.ovviiiiiii e eeeees 1

3 48284 . Arm Weldment.....oovviieiiiiiiiiiinennnn, 1

4 106772 e SOP i e e ittt 1

5 109913 PN e 1

6 48280 cClamp e 1

7 4233 e RollPineeueniiein i 1

8 4204 PRoll Pinevvvniniiininnn.. e, 1

9 105700 e Shimeeo e e A.R.

10 Comm. . Jam Nut 5/8-11NC....oovvvnnnnnnn.. Ceeee 1

1 Comm. . Hex. Hd. Cap Scr. 5/8-1 INC x 2 . T 1

12 48267 . Rulevoenoniiiiiiinialt, Cereeeiiaeaes 1

13 108927 cRaile o 1

14 Comm. . Drive Scr. #2 Type "U" x 316Lg.eecinnen... 5

15 16352 . Dowel Pine.vivineeenieiiiiiinniinnnnn, 2

16 Comm. . Hex. Hd. Cap Scr. 5/16-18NC x 1 Lg........ -8

17 Comm. . Lockwasher 5/16 Std..vvveeernnernnennnnnons 8

18 Comm. . Hex. Nut 5/16-18NC...... i 8

19 48053 . Tray Weldment (Used on C-7, C-8 & C-8A)... Use
400592 . Tray Weldment (Used on C-9 & C-9V)........ One

20 48009 . LegWeldment...o.oviiiiiiiiieniininnnnn.. 2

21 Comm. . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 3/4-10NC x 1/2 ...... 4



NEW DRG.
SC.L. 12-5-73
REVISIONS
SW. 3-21-77
MC._12- 8-80)

7 m = v '
—— ‘ =1 |
T
Soo—= — oty \- R
Sl O T

OB@@ g@@@ | eeee
(1617 (18 (199 @) 2

oot

o o o]
l ( ﬁt—-b ] MODEL. FIRST MACH. LAST MACH,
= C-9V 296-71I0I 296-76325
C-l2l2M 371-7701  371- 80179
VARIABLE VISE PRESSURE ATTACHMENT

PS-9-123 PRINTED IN US.A.



CODE NO, PS$-9-123

VARIABLE VISE PRESSURE ATTACHMENT

INDEX CATALOG -

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

REF. 503362 - Varidble Vise Pressure Attachment.

T, 114-035215 . Reducer Bushing .............. ..., ceseacecaanse
2 090-120866 . 90° Male Elbow ........ Ceebeesreesrrecanarcaens
3 090-002106 .« Nylon Tubing 1/4 O.D. sevvveiinnnnneennrnnennns
4 091-980011 . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap #10-24NC x 1 /2 i,
5 091-993196 . Washer, Lock 10 Std. «evvevrveninnninnnnn. ceeen
é 091-991117 . Nut, Hex. F10-24NC.......ocvvvvniinnnennnnen.
7 090-120809 . Pressure Gauge coocvieiiiiiiineiicnnnnnns cesneee
8 091-187583 . AdapterPlate .......cciiiieniiieiinnnnrenennnen
9 091-147413 . Pressure Reducing Valve ....vviviiiieenneenennen, .
10 091-980334 . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 5/16-18NC x2 ......ev....
11 091-993238 . Washer, Lock 5/16 Std. vvvvvernrienneenrnnennss .
12 091-991224 « Nut, Hex. 5/16=18NC . iuveerieriiernnnnnsnanss
13 091-084483 . Coupling ..... Cereeiieeseattecietetticonnenans .
14 091-993287 . Washer, Lock 5/8 Std. .v.v.u.. Ceeeeeanne ceecenns
15 091-991356 « Nut, Hex. 5/8=1TNC ..vivivveviennnns Ceeccenes
16 . 091-341289 . Male. Connector vo.vvveernenneennnnn ceecernaanas
17 105-045207- . 90° Street Elbow ..... eereeene rereeeeeaaneane .
18 135-008472 . Service Tee ..ovvvennnnn Ceeieceatterettennecanns
19 091-022459 «Check Valve .i.viieeiieiiniiiinnnneenneneennns
20 114035074 . Close Nipple «.v.vivviannininnns eearasees eeeen
21 135-035210 . Male Connecter .c...c.ovvevunne ceseesetenenens e
22 135-003176 . Male BranchTee .....ccvvvneennnn ceveias ceereas .
23 105-115174 . Reducer Bushing ...... ceeesaanns
24 090-092735 -« MaleConnecter .......covvviiiiiiiiiiinieininn
25 090-002114 . Nylon Tubing 3/8 O.D. ......... terecstenesrane
26

135-135226 © . 90° Male Elbow ..viiviineiiniann.s Ceserenes ceres

UNITS PER
ASS'Y

>
=

.R.

N>.-.N-_|—-—l—aN—aN—‘—a—NNN—l-d——-—a-a



NEW DRG.
4 5 6 SW.4-24-72 |
REVISIONS
Sc.L. 1i-18-73
SCL. 12-4-73
SW.3-21-77
12
. o< — -0 ppp— | ;
BRACKET NOT
INCLUDED IN
SO-8 Ir2 ASSY.
FIRST_MACH, LAST MACH,
16-2°  74-54101)
16-3 50-53101.
36-2 125-5810l
36-3 375110l
262 5453101 1O END
60-2 56-53101
C-57 96-54 101
cC-58 97-541(01
16132 150-59101
36132 151-59101
L 1612-3 152-59101
872 VARIABLE PULLEY ASSEMBLY 36123 153-59101
2612-1  172-6010! 172-68229
2612-2H 206-62101
26i2-H 269-68I01 269-68102
26(2-1 285-68I01
2612-H 284-68I0I
2013 301-71101  301- 74165
2012-A 320-72101 320-74333
B2 g R
c-9Vv 296-70I01 296-76325
C-SAV 297-70101 297-76194
2013-0 321-72101 321-74357
2013-1 3 8-‘74|§|
2013-10 339-74101
ggua-m 340-7410!
2 -IAT 341 -74101
20i2-AT 330-74101 330-7411t

20i2-IH 348-75101
2012-1H3 354 -76101
3612-1H3 358-76i0I

c22M  371-77101
C-212A  372-77101
C-5-34 CM-5- PRINTED IN US.A.

2 PS-4-35
P orE—




CATALOG
NO.
135-093359
091-227488
135-093367
105-046023
135-093375
091-007013
090-202466
135-003275
135-093391
135-008126

111-055125

135-008985
091-984245

'CODE NO. C-5-34
| P43
81/2" VARIABLE ASSEMBLY

 UNITS PER

DESCRIPTION
Variable Assembly
. Pipe Plug ................. Cereeecssssessnenes .o
e Shaft ..o.ovvvet cesees Geeessessasssocasanses .o
cKey coviiniinnnn. teveeseenenss
. End Sheave ......... ceeeres crreces crtsecncrinees
.Wuck ............................. teveesees
. Center Sheave Assmbly ...... thseceseensanssesans .
. Retaining Ring ....cooviverninevenvernenssnncnsns o
. Sleeve Assembly .........c000vieinnn sessrovsss o
. Collar ccovuenn. ceseeerereraionsissnees cveteenen
. Oiler..
.Washor cevees Nessvesrsens .
.Scnw, Soc Setl/4-20NCx3/8 Creeresassenncns

ASS'Y

—r ) ot ot et N wet N R R et s



NEW DRG.
SW.5-22-72

REVISIONS .
SC.L.11-29-73

SW._3-21-77
MEC. 12-9-80

/

o

LT

o

pummmE 5|

8

9) (0) (I 12

VISE & BASE ASSEMBLY

PS-3-83

MODEL FIRST MACH, LAST MACH,
C-9v . 296-70101 296-76101
C-l22M 371-77101  371-80179

PRINTED IN U.S.A.



INDEX
NO.

CATALOG
NO.
095-009213

- 090-316332

090-042615
094-026036
091-038091

091-037333

091-232819
094-026044
090~-274721
090-274705
091-244665
091-168161
090-148412
090-590175
091-984229
094-042306
090-369778
090-150350
090-369763
090-178757
090-450115
091-982959
114-004732

CODE NO. PS-3-83

VISE BASE ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION
Vise Base Assembly
. Hondwheel ................. sveiossarsssssrass ’e
«Roll Pin ...o.... ereseseessessaresiesenusnes coe
«Bracket.........c00evnnn. S
c SPACEr tutiiiiiiii ittt cevens oo
«Bearing ciiiiiiiiiiiii i cesosenes .
. Clamp Serew voovviniiiiiiiinniinntennnnnss cosne
B - T
«Pawl (13=5/16) e evvvvinvnnnnnnnn. secesicsans
. Pawl (21-5/1¢) .......... Gacrescassesnssceasvas .o
B .
. Screw, Soc. Hd. Cap l/2-l3NC x l (Nyloe) ....uee.
. Pin..... srescacnsres cecenanne cesrsesssesnsas eve
. Vise Base . ........ .o cececssesaersesnians .
. Screw, Soc. Set l/4-20NCx 1/4 .......... eeenees
«Movable Jaw ....iiiiiiriiiiiiiiiii e

. Front Wear Plate .....oovveveencecococoncocensne o

. Screw, Flat Hd. Mach. 1/4=20NC x5/8 ...cvveunnn
.Rear WearPlate .......0 coovevreveneennnnnes ceses
B - 1 4 T
«Fixed Jaw «..ivinerieieireinrnnnnirnnnnsnnes ceese
. Screw, Soc. Hd. Cap 1/2 13NC x 11/2.......
.DoweIPm. ..................... chetsienenns

UNITS PER
ASS'Y



NEW. DRG.
SW. 5-23-72

e ' . ' - L "{_REVISIONS

o 7 /7 /77
@ T

) - MODEL FIRST _MACH. LAST MACH.
C-9V  296-70i101 296- 76325

VISE BASE W/HYDRAULIC _\/ISE ATTACHMENT

pslfg;]oﬁ( E PRINTED IN U.S.A.



CODE NO. PS-9-106

HYDRAULIC VISE ASSEMBLY

INDEX v UNITS PER
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ASSY
l?ef. 500904 Hydraulic Vise Assembly
1 39815 . Bracket. ...ttt i i e 1
2 Comm. . Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 1/4-28 N.F. x 1/2.. 3
3 Comm. . Washer, Lock 1/4 Std. ..o viiveninnnnnn. 3
4 9522 . 45° Male Elbow. ....coiiiiiieiiiiiie e, 1
5 400651 B - T 1
6 117348 . Bushing. oo oviiiiiiiiiiiiiii it 1
7 117692 . Screw, Soc. Hd. Shoulder ................ 1
8 Comm. . Screw, Soc. Hd. Cap 1/2-13NC x 1 3/4 ... 4
9 Comm. . Washer, Lock 1/2 Std. . v vvvveeninnnnnnn 4
10 400553 . Cylinder Assembly (See Detail)............ 1
11 108413 . BulkHead Union......covvvvevivenennnns 2
12 .. 108928 . LegendPlate.... ...covviiieiie e, 1
13 15245 . Selector Switch «v v vvviiiniieiennnennn 1
14 104821 . Contact Block. ...ivvieeeneneennnenennns 1

- 15 19543 . Bond Nut......... fee ettt 1
16 - 8438 . 90° Sealtite Connector Ass'y ...oovveunnn. 1
17 14504 . 90° Sealtite Connector......cvvuiiiennnn 1
18 Stk #520 . Sealtite Conduits..eeveneeuneeerunnnens 1

19 103144-B . Wire Connector.e...voeveeeeerenoasannss - 4
20 Stk. . Wire Markers (Brady Type).......ccovvvvnnn A.R.
21 Stk #734 . Wire FlARed...covvvrinninne vinenennnn. AR,
22 Stk #211 . Nylon Tubing3/80.D.vvvinevnvnnnns. A.R.
23 35-3521 . Male Connector...cvvveveeeneneenenanens 3
24 35-3506 . Reducer Bushing.....c...coovvviiivannnn, 4
25 35-2474 B Y- S 1
26 5-04612 . PipePlugee. v, 1
27 35-985 . Nipple oo iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 1
28 35-3522 . 90°Male Elbow ....viviiniiieiinannnnn 3
29 109152 . Sub-Plate Ass'y ...iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 1
30 Comm. . Screw, Soc. Hd. Cap 3/8-16NC x 1 1/2 ... 4
31 Comm. . Washer, Lock 3/8 Std. . v ivvrrinnvennnn.. 4
32 Comm. . Nut,Hex. 3/8=16NC.. .......cviieernnn. 4
33 51067 . VS8M-1A-A-10 (120V. &0 Cycle) ......... Use

34 116891 . VS8M-1A-A-16 (110V. 50 Cycle) ......... One



NEW DRG.
SW. 5-23-72
REVISIONS
S. 1-30-
SW. 3.21-77
M 5T

MODEL FIRST MACH LAST MACH,
C-9V  296-70101 296-76325
C-l212M 371-77101  371-80179

VISE BASE W/SWIVEL JAWS ATTACHMENT

PS-9-105 PRINTED IN USA



INDEX

Z
0

bz
m
m

VONOOGDWN -

CATALOG
NO.

095-009221
090-316332
090-042615
094-026036
091-982959
091-984229
095-048724
093-043651

095048716

093-048460

091-220269

090-076944
091-980680
091-314732
090-116815
091-991406
091-350777
135-058287
091-980722
090-231572
090-306515
090-397787
094-026044
091-232819
091-037333
091-038091

090-070079

CODE NO.

ANGLE VISE ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

Angle Vise Assembly .
. Handwhesel ..... e esseceessessersesereererceanns
RO PIN coveiinnennnannnns teeeearecsecassnennans
«Bracket ....iiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt iii i iiiei e
. Screw, Soc. Hd. Cap, 1/2 13NC x 11/2
. Screw, Soc. Set 1/4=20NC x 1/4 ...evvvvvenn. ceee
e Vise JaW cvvvierenrinnettecrercocsosoee eesesens
. Wear Strip eeeveennn. B O PP eeeeisees
. Fixed Vise Jaw
« Wear Strip e evveeernnenens Certieersnenees
« Drill Bushing eoveveierininreernnninnnnns O, .
e T=NUte et eetretetoreessessssossssssnnonse cetese
. Screw, Hex. Hd. Cop 1/2 lSNCx13/4
Dowel Pin ..... ]
Screw, Sq. Hd. Set
. Nut, Hex. Jam 3/4-10NC
B T T U cecnseaneans
B
. Screw, Hex. Hd Cwp 1/2 13NC x 23/4 ......... .o
Link ceevennen P
. Pawl (17-5/16) ........ G eeesecceessestsceranane .
. Pawl (8=1/2)...... e eceacncrresoanaaene veesene
cRack vovievieienennenn eeeerase cebiesssessnenree
+ Clamp Screw ' .
. Bearing ..... Geseasasaessrensassesssancrnanensne

®0 0000000000009

P§-9-105

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

oooooooooooooooo

UNITS PER
ASS'Y



NEW DRG.
SW. 8-25.72

REVISIONS -
ScL. 11-30-73

SW. 3-21-177

MEC  12-9-8

A @@

MODEL, FIRST MACH. LAST MACH.
C-9v. 296-70I101 296-76325 .

C-l212M 371-77101  371-80179

VISE BASE W/SWIVEL JAWS & HYDRAULIC VISE CYLINDER

PS-9-107

PRINTED IN U.S. A



'INDEX

z
o

-
m
>

<,

CATALOG
NO.

095-009247
090-144114
090-195439
090-152455
091-089284
091-048215
091-084137
094-005535
091-982967
091-993279
091-173484
091-176925
094-006517
090-306515
090-392739
090-070079
091-984229

090-~231572

091-350777
135-058287
091-980722
090-116815
091-991406
095-048724
093-043651
093-048460
095-048716
091-220269
090-076944
091-980680
091-314732
090-095225
090-398157
091-980060
091-993212
091-320309
091-982462
091-091520
091-982819
091-991265
091-993329
135-035228
135-009850
135-024743
105-046122
135-035210
135-035061
090-002114
090-005208
090-145046
091-323691
090-007345
090-005505
090-145053

CODE NO. PS-9-107

HYDRAULIC ANGLE VISE ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

Hydraulic Angle Vise Assembly

. Flange Washer ...... cesrecsatece cesrenonns ceesenennne ceestenas
«Bond Nuteooeevunnnn. ceeeaen ceeeee ceeeenes Ceerrecnues teesreonn
. Selector Switch ....... Ceesedecstenssveeseanan sesressenna ceenss
.legend Plate ..uviiieiiecrnnnneneseintonteccannnncnns
. Contact Block tevierrieenriererereceesarsesresenccsssscnnns ceen
. Bulkhead Union ..viiveerinnnienneinnnens A
. Cylinder Assembly (See Detail) ...vveveienseenns. ceevecsenceans .
. Screw, Soc. Hd. Cq:l/213NCxl3/ " ceeeccsesesesnnroens .
. Washer, Lock 1/2" Std. vovvvvinnnnn. cevescsnrseasrsesenresnnrns
«Bushing voveierinneernnnnanes Ceentaeas Cetitesesens teeenes
. Screw, Soc. Hd. Shoulder .....ccivviiiiiiiinnennnns creratsines .
eRack coveeenennnnnne tesesetecesetessesrsranes ceceerensrarsesans
B I 2 174 1 S
cPawl (6=1/2) teiiiiiiiiiiinen et erenereertetterenenenaneas
B 1
. Screw, Soc. Set 1/4=20NC x 1/4 tivriuirieenneeeronennnceseannas
cLlink st cesessssneasessases cecesnessnne
o T=Nut cevevnes Ceeresereecrssereiotarsacsanes Cesereirrscecanss
«Washer ..ovieeivnernoncrosirsssecnssanas certiecenaanes
. Screw, Hex. Hd. Cq: l/2-l3NCx23/4" Cresesesneoberoonenss .
. Screw, Sq. Hd. Set ....coeeevnvnnn ceesanns ceesseennas ceresens .
. Nut, Hex. Jam 3/4=10NC ...... Meeeeeeenns Ceeteessentaenserens
e VISE JaW 4 eterrenneennenrennseseasesnssaconscansonsnanans
. Wear Plate ........ Gevevese ceeerecanes vesanes eetresaecensnane
. Wear Strip ...o0venee. ceceerasecaene seereereans cetesserrennes .
. Fixed Jaw ...ovvveenn eesesenereesceanreens ceceseans ceecae
. Drill Bushing v.vovinvnniaiencniinininneas covees
e T=NUF teetveetereccranerasoenns
. Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap, l/2-l3NCx13/4“ Cenrans
. Dowel Pin coveenenneocannanss .
. 45° Male Elbow cvvvveeennannns
< Bracket .......iiiiiiiiiincnnns Cetiseisettesensssiabencetenones
. Screw, Hex. Hd. Cq: l/4-20NCxl/2" Ceeresesaeaess
. Washer, Lock 1/4” Std. ...vvvennecennnes Ceeceeestensonns cereens :
. VS8M-TA-A-10 (120 V. 60 Cycle) ...cveeerecacsnrncrncaaccsnsans
. Screw, Soc. Hd. Cep 1/4-20NC x 13/4" ......cuuunes
. Sub-Plate Assembly ........ cesescsssarans vessesrinsanan
. Screw, Soc. Hd. Cap 3/8-|6NCxll/2” Ceteesicasieissenanne
« Nut, Hex. 3/8=16NC ...iveiinrereieencacannnnns
. Washer, Lock 3/8 Std. vevveveeeserececccoansconnns
» 90° Male Elbow cecvverecriinencnnnns e eesieseeseannes PPN
. Nipple........ Ceeeeresenaeanes teeereaas cereerenes cevesesssnne
W Tee........ tececrerecerecesestaraneesnes ereasesesanes
PipePlug coiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiaene Cetesesennesesaesanes
. Male Connector «..coovivvrencencnnss ceeseecnaens ceressensas
. Reducer Bushing voocoveviveaeenss waanre seeeseoas Creretnerretanas
. Nylon Tubing 3/8 O.D. .viiiiesircnrsvcnccesarsasescssonsnsnns
. Sealtite Conduit 1/2" ....... Cececteseretonrnbonitrans deeviranes
..90° Sealtite Connector cevvvreeervenoccneess O S
e Wire Connector «..ceveseesessscacsescocsssesssassssssstsssscns
cWire P14 Red vuvvveiveeneennseneennresosasesecsaneessssennsans
. Wire Markers (Brady Type) «e.vouvreeerenciaccnccscncosesosacnnnes
 "O"=Ring s.viiiiieeninetons

99 s0r 00 0sss000tsaNIPIINNIOESIOIIDNTS

o

UNITS PER
ASS'Y

USE
ONE



NEW DRG.
I-18-68

REVISIONS
DE.  8-6-68
SW5-24-72]
SCL. 1I-30-73
SW.12- 10- 76

-~~§
-~

MODEL FIRST MACH.L AST MACH,
C-9 '260-68I01 260-71306

C-9v  296-70I01 296-76325

"‘375|4
WORK HEIGHT SELECTOR ATTACH.

PS-9-56 PRINTED IN USA..



CODE NO.  PS-9-56

WORK HEIGHT SELECTOR ATTACH.

INDEX UNITS PER

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ASS'Y

Ref. 37514 Work Height Selector Attach.

1 118505 . Escutcheon.....oivieiineiiiinnnnnnnnns 1

2 Comm. . Screw, Drive P.K. Type "U" #2x 1/4..... 4

3 . Comm. . Screw, Truss Hd. Mach. 1/4-20NC x 1/2
(NicPlated) ..o eereieieninneennnnneenns 2

4 Comm. . Washer, Lock 1/4 Std (Ced. Plated)........ 2

5 Comm. . . Washer 1/4 Std. (Nic. Plated)..... ....... 2

6 108812 . ContactPlate....c.oovviviuiuiiiinnnnnnn. 1

7 101447 c LimitSwitche et it iiii i i it iiien e 1

8 8437 . Sealtite Connector......oovvenvurernnnnn 1

9 14545 . Sealtite Connector.....cvvvvenneeneennns 1

10 Stk #520 . Sedltite Conduit  ....iiiiiiiiiiinnn.. 1

11 Stk #734 . Wire, Red #14 Stranded +....couvuvnen... A.R.





